# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5004697

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KYOUNG SU LEE	03/14/2018
LIFESPORTS CO., LTD.	03/14/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFESPORTS CO., LTD. 50%	
Street Address:	160, 117 BEON-GIL	
City:	GIMPO-SI	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Name:	HILLSOUND EQUIPMENT INC. 50%	
Street Address:	221-2323 QUEBEC STREET	
City:	VANCOUVER	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V5T 4S7	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D694503

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (604)683-3558

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 1-604-683-6498

Email: IP-Vancouver@gowlingwlg.com
Correspondent Name: GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
Address Line 1: SUITE 2300, 550 BURRARD STREET
Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6C 2B5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	V811332US/RJR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROCH J. RIPLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Roch J, Ripley/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 046072 FRAME: 0475

504957950

source=Hillsound\_-\_executed\_assignment\_D694503#page1.tif source=Hillsound\_-\_executed\_assignment\_D694503#page2.tif source=Hillsound\_-\_executed\_assignment\_D694503#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046072 FRAME: 0476

# **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS the undersigned:

**KYOUNG SU LEE**, having an address at c/o 966 Goyang-ro Wolgot-myeon, Gimpo-si, Gyeonggido, Republic of Korea

("LEE");

has made or contributed to the making of a certain new and useful invention (the "**INVENTION**") as disclosed in:

United States Patent No. US D694,503, entitled **CRAMPONS**, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2012

(the "PATENT");

AND, WHEREAS LEE is an official and/or an employee of:

**LIFESPORTS CO., LTD.**, a Korean corporation having an office at 160, 117 Beon-gil, Goyang-ro Wolgot-myeon, Gimpo-si, Gyeonggido, Republic of Korea

("LIFESPORTS");

AND, WHEREAS LEE wishes to assign to LIFESPORTS his right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT;

AND, WHEREAS LIFESPORTS wishes to assign, as a tenant-in-common, 50% of its right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT to:

**HILLSOUND EQUIPMENT INC.**, a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada, having an office at 221-2323 Quebec Street, Vancouver, BC V5T 4S7, Canada

("HILLSOUND");

AND, WHEREAS HILLSOUND is desirous of acquiring and of confirming that it has acquired, as a tenant-in-common, 50% of all right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid from LIFESPORTS to LEE and from HILLSOUND to LIFESPORTS (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by LEE and LIFESPORTS):

(a) LEE hereby confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred, absolutely, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer, absolutely, to LIFESPORTS, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT (the "PATENT RIGHTS"), which PATENT RIGHTS include without limitation:

V43231\VAN\_LAW\ 2519491\3

- (i) all right, title and interest in any renewals, re-examinations, reissues or extensions of the PATENT;
- (ii) the right to claim available benefits under the *International Convention*For The Protection of Industrial Property, and any like treaties or laws;
- (iii) all income, royalties, damages, profits and payment now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the PATENT; and
- (iv) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom.

the same to be owned, held and enjoyed by HILLSOUND, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by LEE had these sales, assignments and transfers not been made.

(b) LIFESPORTS hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, absolutely, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer, absolutely, to HILLSOUND, as a tenant-in-common, a 50% interest in, to and under the PATENT RIGHTS, the same to be owned, held and enjoyed by HILLSOUND, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by LIFESPORTS had these sales, assignments and transfers not been made.

Each of LEE and LIFESPORTS hereby agrees to sign and deliver all lawful papers and to take all other lawful steps which HILLSOUND, or its successors, assigns or legal representatives, may request to give full effect to the intention expressed in this deed and to enforce its rights in the PATENT against others, including, without limitation:

- (a) to co-operate to the best of their ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence and providing any additional assistance reasonably required in any reissue, extension, nullification, impeachment or infringement proceedings involving the PATENT; and
- (b) to do such further acts and things and execute and deliver to HILLSOUND, or its successors, assigns or legal representatives, such further instruments, specific assignments and other documents as HILLSOUND, or its successors, assigns or legal representatives, acting reasonably, requires to vest, effect, perfect, register, record, verify, evidence, enforce or protect its or their rights and interests in the PATENT.

Each of LEE and LIFESPORTS hereby agrees that this assignment shall be binding upon their respective heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 046072 FRAME: 0478

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LEE, LIFESPORT! Assignment to be executed on the respective di	S and HILLSOUND have caused this Deed of ates and at the respective places written below.
EXECUTED atGyeonggi-do, South Korea March 2018/	myeon, Gimpo-si, this 14th day of
Witness:	Inventor:
J.Li	
[Signature of Witness]	[signature of Kyoung Su Lee]
Print Name: Jong hwa Kim	KYOUNG SU LEE
160 Goyang-ro 117beon-gil, Wolgol EXECUTED at Gyeonggi-do, South Korea March,2018<	t-myeon, Gimpo-si, this 14th day of
Witness:	LIFESPORTS CO., LTD.
J.Z.	Ву:
[Signature of Witness]	Authorized Signatory
Print Name: Jong hwa Kim	Print Name: <u>kyoung Su Lee</u>
EXECUTED at #221 2323 Quebec St. Vancouve	er, BC Canada V5T 4S7 , this15th day of
Witness:	HILLSOUND EQUIPMENT INC.
	By:
[Signature of Witness]	Authorized Signatory
Print Name: James Joh	Print Name: Chang Sun Kang

V43231\VAN\_LAW\ 2519491\3

**RECORDED: 06/13/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 046072 FRAME: 0479